The research respondents were the students officially enrolled in the various programs of the university 

of Cebu-Banilad for the 1st semester of 2022-2023. There were 8,328 students enrolled in the various 

programs. Using Slovin’s formula, the sample size was three hundred eighty-four (384). Inclusion criteria 

include students officially enrolled in various programs in UC-Banilad during the first semester, S.Y. 2021-

2022. 

Research Instrument 

This research uses the researcher-made survey questionnaire consisting of three (3) parts.

[...]

24-26 years old 6 1.56 

27-29 years old 1 0.26 

30-32 years old 1 0.26 

Gender    

Male  91 23.70 

Female  293 76.30 

Course   

BSA 33 8.59 

BSBA 7 1.82 

BSHM 61 15.89 

BSIT 34 8.85 

BSMA 1 0.26 

BSN 90 23.44 

BSTM 158 41.15 

Of the three hundred eighty-four (384) respondents, three hundred one (301), or 78.39%, were aged 

18-20 years, while there was only one (1), comprising 0.26%, belonged to the age range of 27 to 29 years 

old. Also, another one (1), equivalent to 0.26%, belonged to the age range of 30 to 32 years old. These data 

denote that most of the University of Cebu-Banilad who responded to the study were at the young adulthood

[...]

(2016). In Erikson's stage of development, it was 

believed that people must develop close, committed relationships with other people. Those who are 

successful at this step will form enduring and secure relationships (Cherry, 2022). 

Regarding gender, two hundred ninety-three (293), 76.30%, are females, while ninety-one (91; 

23.70%) are males. Based on the records of the University Registrar, the enrollees in the various programs 

of the University of Cebu-Banilad were ladies. 

It is reasonably well known that women today outnumber men in American colleges.

[...]

traditional female occupations for women. In high school, they took more science and math courses. As a 

result, their twelfth-grade math and reading test scores increased relative to those of boys (Francis, n.d.). 

In the context of the respondents' enrolled course, one hundred fifty-eight (158), or equivalent to 

41.15%, were enrolled in the Bachelor of Tourism Management (BSTM) program, while only (1;0.26%) 

were enrolled in the Bachelor of Science in Management Accounting (BSMA) program. During the survey, 

more BSTM students were willing and immediately responded to the questionnaire administered using